<

>

INVESTIGATING THE PERSONALITY TRAIT
TOWARDS EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE
AT PROTON TANJUNG MALIM SDN BHD

FARAH ZUHANA BINTI AHADUN
2016716843

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PERLIS

JULY 2019



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

<

S

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Farah Zuhana Binti Ahadun, (960108-10-6498)

Hereby, declare that:

° This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree,
locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this
degree or any other degrees.

o This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,
except where otherwise stated.

. All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and
sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:




Contents
TITTLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0
11
1.2
1.3
14
15

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Introduction

Background of Study

Problem Statement

Research Questions

Research Objective

Significant of The Study

1.5.1 For Organization

1.5.2 For Researcher

Scope of The Study

Limitation of The Study

1.7.1 Respondent Rate

1.7.2 Lack of Cooperation
1.7.3 Lack of Time

Definition of Key Terms

1.8.1 Employee Performance
1.8.2 Agreeableness

1.8.3 Conscientiousness
1.8.4 Extraversion

1.8.5 Openness to Experience

Organizations of The Report

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

Introduction

Pages

Xi

Xii

A DA W R R

\I

© 00 00 N N N

10



CHAPTER 3:

CHAPTER 4:

2.1

2.2

2.3

Concept of Variables

2.1.1 Employee Performance

Relationship with Employee Performance

2.2.1 Relationship between Agreeableness
and Employee Performance

2.2.2 Relationship between
Conscientiousness and Employee
Performance

2.2.3 Relationship between Extraversion and
Employee Performance

2.2.4 Relationship between Emotional
Stability and Employee Performance

2.2.5 Relationship between Openness to
Experience and Employee
Performance

Research Model

METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction

3.1 Research

3.2 Population

3.3 Sampling Size

3.4 Sampling Technique

3.5 Data Collection Method
3.6 Measurement of Variables
3.7 Data Analysis Techniques

3.7.1 Frequency Distribution

3.7.2 Descriptive Statistics

3.7.3 Reliability Analysis

3.7.4 Pearson’s Correlation Analysis

3.7.5 Regression Analysis

DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3

Introduction
Response Rate
Frequency Distribution Analysis

Descriptive Analysis

10

11

12

12

13

14

15

16
16
16
17
17
17
18
20
20
21
21
21
22

23
23
24
27



ABSTRACT

Employee performance is the import aspect to be emphasizing, as it is give a
huge contribution in achieving organization goals. The purpose of this study was to
determine whether agreeableness, conscientiousness, extraversion, emotional
stability, and openness to experience are the significant antecedents that influence
performance among employees at Proton Tanjung Malim. The populations used in
this study were employees working in 8 departments at Proton Tanjung Malim.
Sampling technique used was convenience sampling with a total sample of 119
respondents. The data collection used was questionnaires method. Frequency
distribution analysis, descriptive test, reliability analysis, Pearson’s correlation
analysis and multiple linear regression analysis was used as an analytical technique.
The findings revealed that agreeableness and extraversion affect employee
performance at Proton Tanjung Malim Sdn Bhd. Therefore, organizations in
Malaysia are expected to become a driving force in improving the personality trait of
agreeableness, extraversion, emotional stability and openness to experience to
improve their current employee performance policy. This can ensure by providing
more social interaction activities among employees and sufficient training that can

built level confident of employees.

Keyword: Employee Performance, Personality Trait, Automobile Industry



	INVESTIGATING THE PERSONALITY TRAITTOWARDS EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCEAT PROTON TANJUNG MALIM SDN BHD
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.0Introduction
	1.1Background of Study
	1.2Problem Statement
	1.3Research Questions
	1.4Research Objective
	1.5Significant of The Study
	1.5.1For Organization
	1.5.2For Researcher

	1.6Scope of The Study
	1.7Limitation of The Study
	1.7.1Respondent Rate
	1.7.2Lack of Cooperation
	1.7.3Lack of Time

	1.8Definition of Key Terms
	1.8.1Employee Performance
	1.8.2Agreeableness
	1.8.3Conscientiousness
	1.8.4Extraversion
	1.8.5Openness to Experience

	1.9Organizations of The Report


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0Introduction
	2.1Concept of Variables
	2.1.1Employee Performance

	2.2Relationship with Employee Performance
	2.2.1Relationship between Agreeableness and Employee Performance
	2.2.2Relationship between Conscientiousness and Employee Performance
	2.2.3Relationship between Extraversion and Employee Performance
	2.2.4Relationship between Emotional Stability and Employee Performance
	2.2.5Relationship between Openness to Experience and Employee Performance

	2.3Research Model


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.0Introduction
	3.1Research
	3.2Population
	3.3Sampling Size
	3.4Sampling Technique
	3.5Data Collection Method
	3.6Measurement of Variables
	3.7Data Analysis Techniques
	3.7.1Frequency Distribution
	3.7.2Descriptive Statistics
	3.7.3Reliability Analysis
	3.7.4Pearson’s Correlation Analysis
	3.7.5Regression Analysis




	DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION
	4.0Introduction
	4.1Response Rate
	4.2Frequency Distribution Analysis
	4.3Descriptive Analysis
	4.4Reliability Analysis
	4.5Pearson’s Correlation Analysis
	3.6Regression Analysis


