

INVESTIGATING THE PERSONALITY TRAIT TOWARDS EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE AT PROTON TANJUNG MALIM SDN BHD

FARAH ZUHANA BINTI AHADUN 2016716843

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PERLIS

JULY 2019

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS AND ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Farah Zuhana Binti Ahadun, (960108-10-6498)

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:	Data
Signature	Date:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Pages
TITTLE PAGE	ii
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	iii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	х
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
ABSTRACT	xii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction					
1.1	Background of Study					
1.2	Proble		3			
1.3	Research Questions					
1.4	Research Objective					
1.5	Signifi	cant of The Study				
	1.5.1	For Organization		5		
	1.5.2	For Researcher		5		
1.6	Scope	of The Study		6		
1.7	Limitation of The Study					
	1.7.1	Respondent Rate		6		
	1.7.2	Lack of Cooperation		6		
	1.7.3	Lack of Time		7		
1.8	1.8 Definition of Key Terms					
	1.8.1	Employee Performance		7		
	1.8.2	Agreeableness		7		
	1.8.3	Conscientiousness		7		
	1.8.4	Extraversion		8		
	1.8.5	Openness to Experience		8		
1.9	Organ	izations of The Report		9		

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	10
-----	--------------	----

	2.1	Conce	ept of Variables	
		2.1.1	Employee Performance	10
	2.2	Relati	onship with Employee Performance	
		2.2.1	Relationship between Agreeableness	11
			and Employee Performance	
		2.2.2	Relationship between	12
			Conscientiousness and Employee	
			Performance	
		2.2.3	Relationship between Extraversion and	12
			Employee Performance	
		2.2.4	Relationship between Emotional	13
			Stability and Employee Performance	
		2.2.5	Relationship between Openness to	14
			Experience and Employee	
			Performance	
	2.3	Resea	arch Model	15
CHAPTER 3:	METHODOLOGY			
	3.0	Introd	luction	16
	3.1	Resea	arch	16
	3.2	Popul	ation	16
	3.3	Samp	ling Size	17
	3.4	Samp	ling Technique	17
	3.5	Data	Collection Method	17
	3.6	Meas	urement of Variables	18
	3.7	Data	Analysis Techniques	20
		3.7.1	Frequency Distribution	20
		3.7.2	Descriptive Statistics	21

3.7.3 Reliability Analysis 3.7.4 Pearson's Correlation Analysis

3.7.5	Regression Analysis	
0.7.0	regression Analysis	

CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

4.0	Introduction	23
4.1	Response Rate	23
4.2	Frequency Distribution Analysis	24
4.3	Descriptive Analysis	27

ABSTRACT

Employee performance is the import aspect to be emphasizing, as it is give a huge contribution in achieving organization goals. The purpose of this study was to determine whether agreeableness, conscientiousness, extraversion, emotional stability, and openness to experience are the significant antecedents that influence performance among employees at Proton Tanjung Malim. The populations used in this study were employees working in 8 departments at Proton Tanjung Malim. Sampling technique used was convenience sampling with a total sample of 119 respondents. The data collection used was questionnaires method. Frequency distribution analysis, descriptive test, reliability analysis, Pearson's correlation analysis and multiple linear regression analysis was used as an analytical technique. The findings revealed that agreeableness and extraversion affect employee performance at Proton Tanjung Malim Sdn Bhd. Therefore, organizations in Malaysia are expected to become a driving force in improving the personality trait of agreeableness, extraversion, emotional stability and openness to experience to improve their current employee performance policy. This can ensure by providing more social interaction activities among employees and sufficient training that can built level confident of employees.

Keyword: Employee Performance, Personality Trait, Automobile Industry